STATE OF HAWAI‘I
DEPARTMENT OF LAND AND NATURAL RESOURCES

Office of Conservation and Coastal Lands
Honolulu, Hawai‘i

Board of Land and Natural Resources FILE NO.: Violation OA-14-02
Department of Land and Natural Resources REF: OCCL: LY
State of Hawai'i

Honolulu, Hawai'i

September 12, 2014

REGARDING: Enforcement File OA-14-02
Unauthorized Landscaping, Drainage Improvements, and Earth Retention
Structures

LANDOWNER: State of Hawai‘i

LOCATION: Diamond Head State Monument
TMK: (1) 3-1-042:017 (por.)
PARCEL SIZE: 6.465 acres

SUBZONE: Resource

DESCRIPTION OF AREA:

The subject parcel is located in Honolulu, O‘ahu, Hawai‘i, on the southern slope of Diamond
Head Crater (see Exhibit 1). The parcel is part of the Diamond Head State Monument (DHSM),
encumbered by Governor’s Executive Order No. 3642 and is under the jurisdiction of the DLNR
Division of State Parks. The parcel is located in the Resource Subzone of the Conservation
District (see Exhibit 2). The area in question is located on the southern boundary of the parcel.
The site is largely undeveloped and covered with Kiawe trees. Two concrete drainage swales
meet at a point near the alleged encroachment area.

To the south of the subject parcel is TMK (1) 3-1-042-017 which is currently owned by Poka
Place, LLC. Poka Place, LLC is the successor in interest to Jack Cione and Maydelle Nevans
Cione who bought the property through an auction conducted by the Department in the 1960’s.
The Poka Place lot includes a main residence as well as a guest residence, a carport and pool.
Between the two residences is a 10-foot wide storm drainage easement in favor of the State.

ITEM K-1
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RECENT HISTORY

In July 2013, OCCL opened an investigation into the alleged unauthorized uses on Conservation
lands. During a site visit conducted on July 8, 2013, staff found that Poka Place and/or their
predecessor(s) in interest, had constructed various improvements within the State Park property
and within the Conservation District without the authorization of the Department or the BLNR.

Improvements observed on property included the following (see Exhibit 3):

e An irrigated landscaped area with ornamental lawn furnishings, a waterfall and a pond
feature on the northeastern side of the encroachment area;

e Earth retention structures above the irrigated landscaped area and parallel to the guest
residence on the northwestern side of the encroachment area; and

e A terraced, landscaped area on the northwestern side of the encroachment area near the
guest residence;

On July 12, 2013, a Notice of Alleged Violation (NOV) was sent to land owner Poka Place, LLC
(see Exhibit 4).

On January 7, 2014, correspondence was received from Edmund K. Saffery and Marissa L.L.
Owens from Goodsill Anderson Quinn & Stiefel representing the landowner (see Exhibit 5). In
their correspondence, they stated that in response to the NOV received, Poka Place, LLC hired
Alpha Engineers, Inc. (AEI) to conduct a study regarding the purpose, importance, and impact of
the improvements within the encroachment area to Poka Place. The study was included as a part
of their correspondence package and is briefly summarized below (see Exhibit 5a).

The study separates the existing improvements into two main areas, the retaining wall area and
the irrigated landscape area (see Exhibit 6). According the study, purpose of the existing land
uses within the encroachment area are as follows:

Retaining Wall Area: The cement rubble masonry (CRM) wall parallel and adjacent to the guest
residence, near the northwest corner of the property was installed to stabilize the slope and
protect the guest residence from falling/sliding debris.

The other CRM walls in the area were constructed to terrace the area and provide a measure of
drainage control and water quality improvement of the runoff from the slopes of the DHSM.

Irrigated Landscaping Area: The irrigated landscape area within the DHSM includes a CRM
wall that dams the flow of water from the area in which two existing concrete swales from the
DHSM meet and form a small valley. The ponding behind the CRM wall acts as a detention
basin that reduces flooding of the downstream area. It also acts as a boulder basin that traps
heavy debris behind the wall preventing damage to the main residence.

The main area of the irrigated landscape area is located below the CRM dam and includes a
small pond, waterfall, irrigation system, CRM walls, and paved rock walkways. They provide a
measure of erosion control, slope stability, and open space.
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The report recommended that the CRM wall parallel to the guest residence as well as the CRM
dam remain in place (primary importance improvements) and that the other improvements be
removed and the area restored (secondary importance improvements)(see Exhibit 7).

As a result of the study, Poka Place, LLC proposed the following resolution:

1. That Poka Place remove the terraces encroaching into the DHSM and restore the area to
its natural state;

2. That the retaining wall adjacent to the guest residence, as well as the wall acting as a
“dam” above the irrigated landscaping area be allowed to remain in place in order to
continue to serve the critical role these walls play in stabilizing the slope face of the
DHSM property and directing runoff from State land which would otherwise damage the
structures on Poka Place property and/or pose a danger to the persons residing there; and

3. That the irrigated landscaping area below the “dam” wall be allowed to remain in place
as a means of improving erosion control and slope stability for the slop face of the
DHSM and as a measure of protection for the Poka Place structures and residents.

A subsequent site visit was conducted by Staff on May 29, 2014 to confirm the locations and
improvements as described and depicted in the AEI report.

DISCUSSION

Chapter 13-5, Hawai‘i Administrative Rules (HAR) and Chapter 183C, Hawai i Revised Statutes
(HRS), regulate land uses in the Conservation District by identifying a list of uses that may be
allowed by Conservation District Use Permit (CDUP). The chapters also provide for penalties,
collection of administrative costs, costs associated with land and/or habitat restoration, and
damages to state land for uses that are not allowed or for which no permit has been obtained.

Land use is defined in HAR §13-5-2(2) as

@) The placement or erection of any solid material on land if that material remains
on the land more than fourteen days, or which causes a permanent change in the
land area on which it occurs;

(2) The grading, removing, harvesting, dredging, mining, or extraction of any
material or natural resource on land;

3) The subdivision of land; or

(4) The construction, reconstruction, demolition, or alteration of any structure,
building, or facility on land.
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The Poka Place improvements meets this definition of land use as it caused a permanent change
in the land area, involved the grading land, and involved the construction of unauthorized
structures.

The closest identified land use for the earth retention structures would be found under HAR §13-
5-22, P-13 LAND AND RESOURCE MANAGEMENT (C-2) and the closest identified land use
for the landscaping improvements would be found under and HAR §13-5-23, L-2
LANDSCAPING (B-1). The landowner has not applied for a Conservation District Use Permit
for any land use on the parcel.

ANALYSIS:

The penalty range for the unauthorized land uses will be substantially determined based on the
type of permit that would have been required, had the landowner applied to the DLNR to
conduct the identified land use(s). Therefore, based on the Conservation District Violation
Penalties Schedule Guidelines and Assessment of Damages to Public Land or Natural
Resources, Section 2.1, PENALTY CALCULATION (see Exhibit 8):

e The earth retention structures, pursuant to HAR §13-5-22 would require a CDUP
Departmental Approval, therefore the Penalty Range is from $2,000.00 to $10,000.00;

and

e The landscaping improvements pursuant to HAR §13-5-23 would require a CDUP Site
Plan Approval, therefore the Penalty Range is from $1,000.00 to $2,000.00.

FINDINGS:

The unauthorized landscaping and construction of earth retention structures are in violation of
Chapter 183C, HRS and Title 13-5, HAR. Based upon our investigation, OCCL finds that:

1. The location of the improvements, Tax Map Key: (1) 3-1-042:047, is in the Conservation
District and is classified as Resource Subzone;

2. That these improvements require a CDUP pursuant to HAR §13-5-22, Identified Land
Uses in the Protective Subzone, P-13, LAND AND RESOURCE MANAGEMENT and
HAR §13-5-23, Identified Land Uses in the Limited Subzone, 1-2, LANDSCAPING;!

3. That these improvements were not authorized by the Department of Land and Natural
Resources under HAR §13-5.

! Within the Conservation District, there are five subzones as follows: Protective (P), Limited (L), Resource (R),
General (G), and Special Subzone (S). Excluding the Special Subzone, the four remaining subzone are arranged in a
hierarchy of environmental sensitivity, ranging from the most environmentally sensitive (Protective) to the least
sensitive (General). As the DHSM parcel is located within the Resource Subzone, pursuant to HAR §13-5, all
identified land uses and the associated permit or site plan approval requirements listed for the Protective and Limited
Subzones also apply to the Resource Subzone, unless otherwise noted.
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AS SUCH STAFF RECOMMENDS AS FOLLOWS:

That, pursuant to HRS §183C, the Board find the landowner in violation of HRS §183C-7; and
HAR §13-5-22 and §13-5-23, and is subject to the following:

1.

10.

11.

That Poka Place LLC is fined $10,000.00 in one instance for violating the provisions of
HRS §183C-7 and HAR §13-5-22 for unauthorized construction of earth retention
structures by failing to obtain the appropriate approvals within the Conservation District;

That Poka Place LLC is fined $2,000.00 in one instance for violating the provisions of
HRS §183C-7 and HAR §13-5-23 for unauthorized landscaping within the Conservation
District;

That Poka Place LLC is fined an additional $2,000.00 for administrative costs associated
with the subject violations ($1,000.00 for OCCL and $1,000 for State Parks);

That Poka Place LLC shall pay all designated fines and administrative costs ($14,000.00)
within ninety (90) days from the date of the Board’s actions;

That Poka Place LLC shall apply for an after-the-fact Conservation District Use Permit
(CDUP) Departmental Permit for the earth retention walls and landscaping improvements
within one hundred twenty (120) days of the Board's action on this matter;

That Poka Place LLC shall provide engineered approved stamped plans to be submitted
along with the CDUP application;

That the CDUP for the earth retention structures and landscaping will need to be
approved by the Department, who has the final authority to sign, modify, or deny the
permit; and that if the permit is denied walls will need to be removed and the area
restored to its natural state;

That Poka Place LLC shall remediate and restore the terraced landscaping areas, pursuant
to approval of plans by the Department.

That Poka Place LLC shall remediate the irrigated landscaping area to the extent in which
the drainage purpose of the area is maintained, but the extraneous improvements (i.e.
waterfall and pond) are removed and restored pursuant to approval of plans by the
Department.

That Poka Place LLC either remove or replace the introduced and/or invasive species that
are part of the terraced landscaping area and the irrigated landscaping area with either
endemic or indigenous plants to Hawai‘i, or allow the area to regrow naturally.

That Poka Place LLC, and its successors and assigns, shall hold the State of Hawai‘i
harmless from and against any loss, liability, claims, or demand for property damage,
personal injury, and death arising from the construction of improvements over the
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existing drainage easement as well as any alteration to the natural drainage pattern of the
property.

12. That no further work shall occur on the subject parcel within the Conservation District,
without the Board of Land and Natural Resources approval; Chairman's approval and/or
OCCL approval. If Poka Place, LLC conducts further work in the subject parcel without
approval, they will be fined an additional $15,000.00 a day; and

13. That in the event of failure of Poka Place, LL.C to comply with any order herein, the

matter shall be turned over to the Attorney General for disposition, including all
administrative costs.

Respectfully submitted,

RS

Lauren Yasaka
Office of Conservation and Coastal Lands

Approved for submittal:

WILLIAM J. AfLA, J&/Chairperson

Board of Land and Natural Resources
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WILLIAM J. AILA, JR.
CHAIRPERSON

BOARD OF LAND AND NATURAL RESOURCES
COMMISSION ON WATER RESOURCE

TION LANDS
STATE OF HAWAII R
DEPARTMENT OF LAND AND NATURAL RESOURCES FISTORE PRESERVATEN

POST OFFICE BOX 621 STATE BARKS
HONOLULU, HAWAIl 96809

NOTICE OF ALLEGED VIOLATION JUL 12 2013

Enf.: 0A-14-2

CERTIFIED MAIL RETURN RECEIPT

7009 3410 0000 4942 9507
Poka Place, LLC.
C/0 Goodsill Anderson Quinn & Stifel
Attn: Edmund K. Saffery, Esq.
First Hawaiian Center, Suite 1600
999 Bishop Street
Honolulu, HI 96813

Dear Mr. Saffery:

SUBJECT:  Alleged Unauthorized Landscaping, Drainage Improvements, and Earth Retention
Structures Constructed within Conservation District and Public Land, Located at
Diamond Head, Island of Oahu, TMK: (1) 3-1-042:017

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that your client may be in violation of both conservation district
land use laws and public land laws. Your client’s property (TMK: ( 1)3-1-047:049) abuts
Diamond Head State Monument (TMK: (1) 3-1-042:017) which comprises public lands set aside
to the Department of Land and Natural Resources, Division of State Parks, and zoned within the
state land use conservation district.

A site inspection conducted on July 8, 2013 revealed that your client, or predecessor{s] in
interest, had constructed various improvements within the state park property and within the
conservation district without the authorization of the Department or the Board of Land and
Natural Resources. A partial property survey map was prepared by your client that demarcates,
in part, the property boundary between parcel #017 (State Park) and #049 (your client). The
property boundary was staked when we visited the property on July 8, 2013.

The various improvements are considered encroachments or unauthorized structures on public
land, and also constitute zoning violations within the state land use conservation district. The
various improvements we observed consisted of a retaining wall, terraces, and irrigated
landscaping all of which were either installed or maintained by your client, or representatives of
your client, or predecessor[s] in interest

This letter is written to notify you that pursuant to 183C, HRS (Conservation District) the Board
of Land and Natural Resources may subject your client to fines of up to $15,000.00 per violation
in addition to administrative costs, cost associated with land or habitat restoration, and damages

EXHIBIT 4



to public land or natural resources, or any combination thereof, After written or verbal
notification from the department, willful violation of this chapter or any rule adopted in
accordance with this chapter may incur an additional fine of up to $15,000 per day per violation
for each day in which the violation persists.

In addition, it appears that the improvements are built on state property without permission.
Section 171-6 (12), HRS, empowers the Board to impose fines, assess costs, and require the land
be restored to its original condition.

While it is the intent of our office to schedule a violation proceeding before the Board of land
and Natural Resources (BLNR), in the near future, we thought it would be prudent to provide
you with written notice of these allegations. You will be notified of the specific issues, as well
as the time and place of the BLNR meeting in advanceof the meeting,

Should you have any questions or wish us to clarify or discuss anything, please contact Sam
Lemmo of the Office of Conservation and Coastal Lands at (808) 587-0377.

Sincerely,

e oasmae

WILLIAM J. AILA, Jr., Chairperfpn

C: Department of the Attorney General (Land Trans)
ODLO/DOCARE-Oahu
City and County of Honolulu
Dept. of Planning and Permitting
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GOODSILL ANDERSON QUINN & STIFEL

A LIMITED LIABILITY LAW PARTNERSHIP LLP
EDMUND K. SAFFERY

FIRST HAWAHAN CENTER, SUITE 1600 » 999 BISHOP STREET
HONOLULU, HAWAN 96813

DIRECT DIAL:
(808) 547-5736
MAIL ADDRESS: P.O. Box 3196 INTERNET:
HoNOLULY, HAWAT 96801 esaffery@goodsill.com
TELEPHONE (808) 547-5600 « FAX (808) 547-5880
info@goodsill.com » www.goodsill.com
=
7z F—
January 7, 2014 o -
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William J. Aila, Jr., Chairperson o A R 7
N =z
Sam Lemmo, Office of Conservation & Coastal Lands x4 =
Department of Land and Natural Resources
P.O. Box 621
Honolulu, HI 96809
Re:

(1) 3-1-042:017, (1) 3-1-047:049

Notice of Alleged Violation for Unauthorized Landscaping; TMKs:
Dear Mr. Aila and Mr. Lemmo:

This law firm represents Poka Place LLC (“Poka Place™), the owner of a
residential lot located at 3703 Poka Place, Honolulu, Hawaii (the “Property”). The

Property borders land constituting part of the Diamond Head State Monument
(“DHSM?”). This letter is written in response to the Notice of Alleged Violation dated

July 12, 2013 (“NOV”) issued to Poka Place concerning alleged unauthorized

landscaping improvements located at Diamond Head, Island of Oahu, TMK: (1) 3-1-
042:017.

As you know, the NOV was issued following a site inspection conducted
by representatives of the DLNR on July 8, 2013. As discussed below, following that

inspection, Poka Place retained the services of Alpha Engineers, Inc. (“AEI”) to review
the NOV in order to determine the impact, if any, on the Property if the various
improvements discussed in the NOV are removed. AEI’s findings, which we only
recently received, are attached hereto for your information and reference.

The Alleged Violations Noted In The NOV

In the NOV, the DLNR separates the alleged encroachments into three
separate categories: retaining walls, terraces and irrigated landscaping. In order to

respond to the potential violations noted in the NOV, AEI was asked to, inter alia,
conduct an assessment and analysis of these improvements in order to determine their

4623446.1
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GOODSILL ANDERSON QUINN & STIFEL

A LIMITED LIABILITY LAW PARTNERSHIP LLP

William J. Aila, Jr.
January 7, 2014
Page 2

purpose, importance, and impact on Poka Place’s property (such as the residential
structures, carport, pool and walkways on Poka Place’s lot).

As observed during the July 8, 2013 inspection at the Property, the affected
land, including the portion within the adjoining DHSM, is very steep, with the existing
ground at the center of the lot sloping about 22 percent with elevations ranging from
about 130 feet mean sea level north of the lot to 113 feet mean sea level south of the Iot.
Because of the topography of the land in and adjacent to the Property, drainage, run off
and debris/rock fall originating on land in the DHSM presents significant safety issues to
Poka Place’s property and anyone residing there. As discussed below and in the AEI
report, the improvements noted in the NOV all serve a purpose related to controlling the
runoff and debris which comes from the DHSM and the dangers arising from it.!

1. Retaining Walls

One of the critical improvements mentioned in the NOV is a retaining wall
located parallel to and four feet from Poka Place’s guest residence. This retaining wall,
which is highlighted in yellow on Figure 3 in the AEI report, was installed to stabilize the
slope and protect the guest residence from falling and sliding debris.

A smaller wall, found above the irrigated landscaping area and running
parallel to the main residence, highlighted in pink on Figure 3 in the AFI report, is
equally important. This wall “dams” water flowing from the DHSM and reduces the
flooding of the area beneath.” It also traps heavy debris and therefore prevents damage to
the main residence and other downstream structures and individuals.

As noted in the report, if Poka Place is required to remove these
improvements entirely, the slope face of the adjacent DHSM property will be rendered
unstable and the safety of the residence and the people residing on Poka Place’s lot will
be severely jeopardized. Given that fact, it is Poka Place’s position that from a safety and

! A diagram depicting improvements of “primary importance” and “secondary importance,”
as determined by AEI, is attached as “Figure 4” to the AEI report.

Z This wall is discussed in the AEI report under the heading of “Irrigated Landscaping
Area.”
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‘William J. Aila, Jr.
January 7, 2014
Page 3

liability standpoint, allowing these retaining walls to remain in place is in the interests of
both Poka Place and the State of Hawaii.’

2. Terraces

During the July 8, 2013 inspection, DLNR staff also noted a series of walls
built to terrace the area above the guest residence. While these walls might at first blush
appear to be ornamental, they do in fact play a role, working in coordination with the
retaining wall immediately adjacent to the residence structure, in providing erosion
control, slope stability and a measure of drainage and water quality control of the runoff
that comes onto the Property from the adjacent land owned by the State. The terraces
also enhance the safety of the Poka Place structures, though, as noted in the AEI report,
they are not as vital as the retaining wall at the base of the DHSM in preventing damage
and risk of injury to persons staying at the Poka Place residence.

3. Irrigated Landscaping Area

The main area of the irrigated landscaped area can be found below the
retaining wall which acts as a dam of the flow emanating from the small valley noted on
Figure 3 in the AEI report. This area is approximately 500 square feet and includes an
irrigation system, additional walls and paved rock walkways. As noted in the AEI report,
this area provides erosion control and slope stability that enhances the safety of the Poka
Place structures.

Proposed Resolution

In light of the findings contained in the AEI report, particularly as they
relate to the role played by the improvements cited in the NOV in protecting the Poka
Place Property and residence from damage stemming from runoff and debris originating
on State land in the DHSM, we would like to propose the following resolution:

1. Poka Place will remove the terraces encroaching into the
DHSM and restore the area to its natural state. The cost of
restoration, as noted at the end of the AEI report, is
approximately $20,900.00.

3 A disk which includes footage of water flow and flooding at the Property is included
herein for your reference. As the disk shows, the water flow and flooding presents a real and
serious concern.
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A LIMITED LIABILITY LAW PARTNERSHIP LLP

William J. Aila, Jr.
January 7, 2014
Page 4

2, The retaining wall adjacent to the guest residence, as well as
the wall acting as a “dam” above the “Irrigated Landscaping
Area”, will be allowed to remain in place in order to continue
to serve the critical role these walls play in stabilizing the
slope face of the DHSM property and directing runoff from
State land which would otherwise damage the structures on
our client’s property and/or pose a danger to the persons
residing there.

3. The irrigated landscaping area below the “dam” wall will be
allowed to remain in place as a means of improving erosion
control and slope stability for the slope face of the DHSM and
as a measure of protection for the Poka Place structures and
residents.

We would note that the foregoing proposal, if implemented, will restore
most of the affected area of the Diamond Head State Monument at issue in the NOV
while reducing the State’s potential risk of liability to our client for runoff and debris
originating on State land.

Please contact us after you have had an opportunity to review the foregoing
proposal with DLNR staff. We look forward to hearing from you.

Sincerely,
= @ ) -
W

Edmund K. Saffery
Marissa L.L. Owens

EKS/MLLO:rc
Enclosures
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~~ SITE IMPROVEMENTS ASSESSMENT
AT
3703 POKA PLACE
HONOLULU, OAHU, HAWAII

INTRODUCTIO

The Iot at 3703 Poka Place is located within the Diamond Head area on the
Island of Oahu (Figure 1). The Tax Map Key is 3-1-47: 49 and the lot area are
11,006 square feet or 0.253 acres. Access to the lot is from a 24 feet wide road
easement from the end of Poka Place to the northeast (Figure 2). The Diamond
Head State Monument (DHSM) is to the north and west of the lot with Diamond
Head Road to the south.

BACK D

A “Notice of Alleged Violation” letter (Appendix A) from the Department of Land
and Natural Resources, State of Hawaii, dated July 12, 2013 was received by the
attormeys (Goodsill Anderson Quinn & Stifel) representing the Poka Place LLC,
owners of the property at 3703 Poka Place. The letter states that a site
inspection was conducted on July 8, 2013 and revealed that various
improvements (retaining walls, terraces, and irrigated landscaping, Figure 3 and
Appendix B) were constructed within the DHSM property and within the
congervation district without the authorization of the State of Hawaii. The letter
continues that “The various improvements are considered encroachments or
unauthorized structures on public land, and also constitute zoning violations
within the state land use conservation district.” which may result in fines of up to
$15,000 per violation of the state land use conservation district, administrative
costs, cost associated with land or habitat restoration, and damages to public
land or natural resources, or any combination thereof.
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- Purpose of Report

The purpose of the Site Improvements Assessment is to determine the impact on
the other lot improvements (single-family structures, camort, pool, walkways,
etc.) should the State of Hawaii require the removal of various site improvements
(retaining walls, terraces, and imigated landscaping) that were constructed within
the DHSM property and within the conservation district.

EXISTING CONDITIONS

Existing Improvements
The lot is zoned residential district (R-10) and has a main single-family residence

and a single-family residence for guests. Other structures include a camort and
pool (Figure 2).

North of the lot is the DHSM which is owned by the State of Hawaii and is zoned
restricted preservation (P-1). Site improvements within the DHSM include
retaining walls (CRM walls), terraces, and irrigated landscaping (including a pond
and waterfall).

- Topography

The topdgraphy of the lot is steep. The existing ground at the center of the lot
slopes about 22 percent with elevations ranging from about 130 feet mean sea
level (msl) north of the lot to 113 feet msl south of the lot (Figure 2).

Soils
The soil of the northern area of the ot consists of Rock land (rRK) which is made
up of areas where exposed rock covers 25 to 90 percent of the surface. The

rock outcrops and very shallow soils are the main characteristics. The rock
outcrops are mainly basalt and andesite.
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Drainage
Offsite runoff is conveyed to the lot from the DHSM. A large portion of this runoff

Is collected within a small valley along the DHSM slope which lies to the north

~ and center of the lot. Runoff from the valley is discharged into the lot and flows

along the walkway, between the main and guest residences and into Diamond
Head Road. Within the lot there is a 10 feet wide storm drain easement that
roughly aligns with the path of the runoff (Figure 2).

Runoff from other areas of the DHSM sheet flows into the lot.
YSiS OF SITE IM TS

Retaining Walls Area

The cement rubble masonry (CRM) wall parallel to and offset four feet from the
guest residence, near the northwest corner of the lot varies in height from about
4.5 feet to 7.5 feet (Figure 3). It was installed to stabilize the slope and protect
the structure from falling/sliding debris.

The other CRM walls within the same area were constructed to terrace the area
and provide a measure of drainage control and water quality improvement of the
runoff from the slopes of the DHSM.

Removal of the CRM wall near the guest residence would require the excavation
of a portion of the adjacent slope within the DHSM to stabilize the slope. A slope
of 1.5H:1V excavated in the rock material requires a horizontal length into the
slope that varies from about 12 feet to 23 feet. The excavation would also
remove the CRM walls within the terraced area.

Generally, demolition work and excavation in rock of this magnitude would
require the use of heavy equipment: excavators equipped with hoe rams, front
end loaders and dump trucks but due to the site conditions (steep slopes and
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minimal space) it is not possible. Thus, hand tools would be used which would
greatly increase the cost and time to accomplish the work.

A curb should be constructed along the northern edge of the guest residence to
prevent water from flowing under the structure. ‘The water may cause the ground
to swell (and shrink) resulting in uneven floors, doors and windows “out of plumb”
and cracks in the structure.

Irigated Landscaping A
The imrigated landscape area within the DHSM includes a 2.4 feet high CRM wall
that “dams” the flow of the small valley (Figure 3). The ponding behind the CRM
wall is a detention basin that reduces fiooding of the downstream area. It also
acts as a boulder basin that traps heavy debris behind the wall preventing
damage to downstream improvements. During periods of heavy rainfall, runoff
fills the detention basin and overflows the "dam” and flows toward the main
residence. There are rock curbs adjacent to the residence that maintain the fiow
within the walkway (away from the structure). However, there are gaps in the
rock curb and those gaps should be provided with a continuous rock curb.

The main area of the irrigated landscape area is below the CRM wall dam, is
about 500 square feet and includes a small pond, waterfall, irrigation system,
CRM walls, and paved rock walkways. They provide a measure of erosion
control, slope stability and open space.

Removal and/or restoration of the area of the irrigated landscape area would
require the demolition of the landscaping, irrigation system, pond and waterfall.
To restore the slope, the level areas should be backfilled with the finished grade
paved with grouted rubble paving using onsite rocks to closely match the
surrounding area.
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Of primary importance is the CRM wall located north and parallel to the guest
residence (Figure 4). The CRM wall provides slope protection of the guest
residence from falling debris and/or siides. Restoring this area to its original
state requires removing the CRM wall which will render the siope face unstable
and jeopardize the safety of the guest residence and the people residing there.

of secondary importance are the other CRM walls used to terrace the immediate
area for landscaping/gardening (Figure 4). These walls and terraces provide
erosion control, slope stability and a measure of drainage and water quality
control of the runoff.

Irvi Land

Of primary importance is the CRM wall acting as a dam and detention basin of
the small valley (Figure 4). The wall traps boulders and debris, detains runoff of
smaller storms and improves stormwater quality. Removal of the CRM wall may
increase the damaging impact of boulders, debris and runoff to downstream
improvements including the main residence.

Of secondary importance are the other CRM walls above and below the dam,
and the irrigated landscape area (Figure 4).

Recommendation
A compromise with the State of Hawaii is recommended involving maintaining
the primary importance improvements and restoring the area of secondary
importance improvements. This compromise restores almost the entire affected
area of the DHSM.
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C TRUCTION COST ESTIMATE

etaining Wall
The total estimated construction cost for restoring the area of secondary
importance improvements is $20,900. The cost includes a contingency of 20
percent. The breakdown is shown in Appendix C. -

Irrigated Landscape Area
The total estimated construction cost for restoring the area of secondary

importance improvements is $34,100. The cost includes a contingency of 20
percent. The breakdown is shown in Appendix C.
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ESTRER XKIA'AINA
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WILLIAM M, TAM
DDUTYDOILTOR - VATIR

BOATDIO
STATE OF BAWAN | A L OCEs SRR
2
DEPARTMENT OF LAND AND NATURAL RESOURCES TRy ANz

POST OFFICB BOX 621 i
HONOLULU, HAWAIl 96809

NOTICE OF ALLEGED VIOLATION JUL 12 2013
Enf.: 0A-14-2

7009 3410 0000 4942
Poka Place, LLC.
C/O Goodsill Anderson Quinn & Stifel
Atin: Edmund K. Saffery, Esq,
First Hawaiian Center, Suite 1600
999 Bishop Street
Honolulu, HI 96813

JRN R
9507

Dear Mr. Saffery:

SUBJECT:  Alleged Unauthorized Landscaping, Drainage Improvements, and Earth Retention
Structures Constructed within Conservation District and Public Land, Located at
Diamond Head, Island of Oahu, TMK: (1) 3-1-042:017

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that your client may be in violation of both conservation district
land use laws ‘and public land laws, Your client’s property (TMK: (1)3-1-047:049) abuts
Diamond Head State Monument (TMK: (1) 3-1-042:017) which comprises public lands set aside
to the Department of Land and Natural Resources, Division of State Parks, and zoned within the
state land use conservation district.

A site inspection conducted on July 8, 2013 revealed that your client, or predecessor{s] in
interest, had constructed various improvements within the state park property and within the
conservation district without the authorization of the Department or ‘the Board of Land and
Natural Resources. A partial property survey map was prepared by your client that demarcates,
in part, the property boundary between parcel #017 (State Park) and #049 (your client). The
property boundary was staked when we visited the property on July 8, 2013.

The various improvements are considered encroachments or unauthorized structures on public
land, and also constitute zoning violations within the state land use conservation district. The
various improvements we observed consisted of a retaining wall, temraces, and irrigated
landscaping all of which were either installed or maintained by your client, or representatives of
your client, or predecessor[s] in interest :

This letter is written to notify you that pursuant to 183C, HRS (Conservation District) the Board

of Land and Natural Resources may subject your client to fines of up to $15,000.00 per violation
in addition to administrative costs, cost associated with land or habitat restoration, and damages
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to public land or patural resources, or any combination thereof. After written or verbal
notification from the department, willful violation of this chapter or any rule adopted in
accordance with this chapter may incur an additional fine of up to $15,000 per day per violation
for each day in which the violation persists.

In addition, itappeusthatdxeﬁnprovemmmb:ﬁhonmmwhhoutpmm
Section 171-6 (12), HRS, empowers the Board to impose fines, assess costs, and require the land
be restored to its original condition.

While it is the intent of our office to schedule a violation proceeding before the Board of land
mdeﬂRmm(BlNR).mthe_neuMm-wemughﬂmmdbewamvﬁe
you with written notice of thess allegations. You will be notified of the specific issues, as well
as the time and place of the BLNR meeting in advanceof the meeting.

Should you have-any questions or wish us to clarify or discuss anything, please contact Sam
Lexmo of the Office of Conservation and Coastal Lands at (808) 587-0377.

Sincerely,

ko ogns o

WILLIAM J. AILA, Jr., Chai

C: Depamnmtqfﬂ:eAttornemeeml(LandTrm)

ODLO/DOCARE-Oahu
.City and County of Honolulu
Dept. of Planning and Permitting
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E IMPROVEMENTS ASSESSMENT - 3703 POKA PLACE
Pictures taken on August 9, 2013

Near northwest comer of guest residence, looking east toward terraced area.
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SITE IMPROVEMENTS ASSESSMENT - 3703 POKA PLACE
Pictures taken on August 8, 2013

Near northeast comer of guest residence, looking west along CRM wall.
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SITE IMPROVEMENTS ASSESSMENT - 3703 POKA PLACE
Plctures taken on August 8, 2013

At terraced area, looking south toward guest residence.
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SITE IMPROVEMENTS ASSESSMENT - 3703 POKA PLACE

Plctures taken on August 8, 2013

At terraced area, looking west toward guest residence.
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SITE IMPROVEMENTS ASSESSMENT - 3703 POKA PLACE

Pictures taken on August 8, 2013

At dirt pathway befween maln and guest residences, looking west along CRM wall. Note existing rock
formation at end of wall.
10
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SITE IMPROVEMENTS ASSESSMENT - 3703 POKA PLACE

Pictures taken on August 9, 2013

At imigated landscaped area (within DHSM property), looking north at small vailey. At foreground, note the

CRM wall across bottom of valley acting as a dam.

12
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SITE IMPROVEMENTS ASSESSMENT - 3703 POKA PLACE

Pictures taken on August 9, 2013

At dam, Tooking down toward CRM wall and drain inlet.
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SITE IMPROVEMENTS ASSESSMENT - 3703 POKA P

LACE

Pictures taken on August 9, 2013

At dam, Tooking east toward the cement lined cut-off ditch.
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SITE IMPROVEMENTS ASSESSMENT - 3703 P LACE

Plctures taken on August ©, 2013

17

At dam wall, looking south and down. Note 4" pipe from Inlet at dam. Pipe discharges runoff Into ancther

inlet. Don't know location of the outlet (from this inlet shown).
18
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SITE IMPROVEMENTS ASSESSMENT AT

3703 POKA PLACE
CONSTRUCTION COST ESTIMATE OF RESTORING AREAS OF SECONDARY
IMPORTANCE IMPROVEMENTS
October 25, 2013
'NO. ITEM QUANTITY JUNIT] _ UNIT TOTAL |
COST COST

1 “[Demoittion of terrace walls and stairs 125] LF $50.00 $6,250
2. {Backfill of terraced areas 78] cY $100.00 $7.778

3. |Grassing 600 | SF $3.00 $1,800

4. |Curb along guest residence (north side only) _ 40| LF $40.00 $1,600 |
SUBTOTAL COST $17.428

Contingency of 20% $3,486

TOTAL COST $20,913

[ 1, IDemol‘ﬁon of CRM walls, irrigation system, landscaping, pond, LS s1o ooo
] water fall, and paved rock rockways 5
| 2._|Backill of leveled areas & LS $3,000
_ 3. |Grouted rubble paving _ 300] SF $50.00 $15,000 |
4. |Curb along gaps of main residence 10§ LF _ $40.00 $400
I SUBTOTAL COST $28,400

| Contingency of 20%

S OTALCOST
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Alpha Engineers, Inc.
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